OP \$40.00 3869274

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM391419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RCC Commercial, Inc.		07/13/2016	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Orion Healthcorp, Inc.	
Street Address:	875 Third Avenue - c/o Adam Greene	
Internal Address:	9th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3869274	STRONG RELATIONSHIPS. STELLAR RESULTS.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126030490

Email: dc@robinsonbrog.com

Correspondent Name: David Cykiert
Address Line 1: 875 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Cykiert	
SIGNATURE:	/David Cykiert Esq/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page1.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page2.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page3.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page4.tif

source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page5.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page6.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page7.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page8.tif source=rcc executed TM release (00801982x9FBDB)#page9.tif

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

Termination and Release dated as of July 13, 2016, from RCC Commercial, Inc. ("RCC"), grantor, as collateral agent pursuant to the Financing Agreement dated as of March 31, 2014, and as amended September 3, 2014, and March 31, 2015, and August 6, 2015 ("Financing Agreement"), entered into by and between RCC and Orion Healthcorp, Inc., on behalf of all of the borrowers party to the Financing Agreement.

Now, therefore for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by trademark collateral pursuant to the Financing Agreement, and the Trademark Security Agreement filed with the USPTO in connection therewith, attached as Exhibit A, the receipt of adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged and upon the terms set forth in this termination and release, the agent hereby states as follows:

- l. Definitions: The term trademark collateral as used herein, shall mean RCC's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof is the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest: RCC hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the agent in such Trademark Collateral, shall hereby cease and become void.

In Witness whereof, the undersigned has executed this termination and release by its' duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Company name: RCC Commercial, Inc

By John Mourstonaille

{00801841.DOCX;1}

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Collateral

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION DATE
STRONG RELATIONSHIPS STELLAR RESULTS	App. No. 77831666	***************************************	Registered 02-NOV-2010
ORION – IPS	n/a (Ohio State Name Trade Registration)	Reg. No. 1960496	Registered 31-AUG-2010

{00801841.DOCX;1}

EXHIBIT A

See Attached

(00801841.DOCX;1)



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 2, 2014

PTAS

CHRISTINE SLATTERY PROSKAUER ROSE LLP ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE BOSTON, MA 02110

900284803

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/01/2014

REEL/FRAME: 5249/0137

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

DOCKET NUMBER: 63106/003

ASSIGNOR:

ORION HEALTHCORP, INC.

DOC DATE: 04/01/2014 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

RCC COMMERCIAL, INC., AS COLLATERAL

AGENT

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

712 5TH AVENUE, 12TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3869274

SERIAL NUMBER: 77831666

FILING DATE: 09/22/2009

REGISTRATION DATE: 11/02/2010

MARK: STRONG RELATIONSHIPS. STELLAR RESULTS.

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 31, 2014, by Orion Healthcorp, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of RCC Commercial, Inc., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the secured parties referred to below.

WHEREAS:

- A. Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), entered into by and among the Grantor, the other "Guarantors" party thereto, Collateral Agent and the other parties party thereto which secures certain now existing and future arising obligations owing to the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the Transaction Documents as provided in the Security Agreement;
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent this Agreement;
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:
- 1. each United States and foreign trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each United States federally registered trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- 2. each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral").

2064/63106-001 current/41525330v4

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the other Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

Grantor shall give Collateral Agent prior written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days before filing any additional application for registration of any trademark and prompt notice in writing of any additional trademark registrations granted therefor after the date hereof. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under this paragraph, Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any future United States registered trademarks or applications therefor of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Collateral Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.

Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their trademarks subject to the security interest hereunder.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

This Agreement is a Transaction Document.

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and all questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement and all disputes arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdictions other than the State of New York. The parties hereto (a) agree that any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement or any other agreement, document, or other instrument executed in connection herewith or therewith, shall be brought in any state or federal court located within the City of New York, New York, (b) irrevocably waive any objections which either may now or hereafter have to the venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any other agreement, document, or other instrument executed in connection herewith, brought in the aforementioned courts and (c) further irrevocably waive any claim that any such suit, action, or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

2

Error! Bookmark not defined.

The Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

ORION HEALTHCORP, INC., a Delaware

corporation

By:

Paul Parmar

Its: President

(00671681 DOC,1.)[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Acknowledged:

RCC COMMERCIAL, INC. as Collateral Agent

By:
Name:
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Collateral

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Application#	Registration #	Registration Date
STRONG RELATIONSHIPS STELLAR RESULTS	App. No. 77831666	Reg. No. 3869274	Registered 02- NOV-2010
ÖRION – IPS	n/a (Ohio State Name Trade Registration)	Reg. No. 1960496	Registered 31- AUG-2010

Trademark Applications

Trademark	Application #	Application Date
None	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005834 FRAME: 0533

RECORDED: 07/14/2016